

Chi Omega Alumnae Association of Greater Kansas City

Attn: Chapter President and Scholarship Advisor

Greetings from the Chi Omega Alumnae Association of Greater Kansas City! We are pleased to announce that <u>applications</u> are being accepted for the 2024 June Barber Memorial Scholarship. Please share the following information with your chapter as soon as possible, **applications are due by March 10th**.

This prestigious award is presented annually in memory of June Catterlin Barber (University of Nebraska, 1928) for her years of service to Chi Omega in the Kansas City area and for her contributions to our fraternity nationally. The award, typically \$1,000, shall be credited to the recipient's university for application toward her tuition and fees. The following criteria must be met in order for the applicant to be considered by the Scholarship Selection Committee:

- 1) Applicant must be in good standing with her chapter.
- 2) Applicant must be an undergraduate student now and during the 2024-2025 academic year.
- 3) Applicant must be enrolled in full-time study (12 or more credit hours).
- 4) Applicant must have at least a 2.1 GPA.
- 5) Applicant must demonstrate the need for financial assistance.
- 6) Applicant must have current and/or permanent residence in the Greater Kansas City area, or must have graduated from a Greater Kansas City area high school; this includes Cass, Clay, Jackson, Johnson, Leavenworth, Platte, and Wyandotte counties.

We encourage all Chi Omegas who meet the above criteria to apply for the scholarship. <u>Applications</u> and supporting documents should be emailed to KCChiOmega@gmail.com no later than March 10, 2024. The recipient will be recognized and invited to attend the Chi Omega Alumnae Association of Greater Kansas City Eleusinia Celebration on Sunday, April 14th, 2024 at Milburn Country Club.

Best wishes for a successful Spring Semester!

Loyally in Chi Omega,

Debbie Coe

Past President, Chi Omega Alumnae Association of Greater Kansas City

913-488-3040

DebbieCoe1@gmail.com